
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
25 March 2021 

 
Time 
 

5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

MS Teams 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative 

Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Paul Appleby 
Cllr Udey Singh 
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 as a correct 

record.] 
 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

January 2021.] 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters (Pages 11 - 14) 
 [To receive the Schedule of Outstanding Matters.] 

 

6 Children in Care Council (CiCC) Annual Report 2019 - 2020 (Pages 15 - 34) 
 [To receive the Children in Care Council Annual Report.] 

 

7 Children's Services Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy 2021-2024 - (To 
follow)  

 [To approve the publication of the refreshed Children and Young People’s 
Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy 2021-2024.] 
 

8 Virtual School Head Report 2020 (Pages 35 - 54) 
 [To receive the Virtual School Head Annual Report 2020.] 

 

9 Experience of an Apprenticeship  
 [To receive a presentation of a first-hand account from an apprentice working within 

the Council.] 
 

10 Increasing Not Engaged in Education Employment and Training (NEET) Care 
Leavers in the 19 - 21-year-old Cohort (Pages 55 - 62) 

 [To approve the support to be offered to care leavers who are not engaged in 
education, employment or training.] 
 

11 Health Assessments (Pages 63 - 68) 
 [To receive the report on health assessments for children and young people in 

care.] 
 

12 Performance Monitoring Information (Pages 69 - 76) 
 [To receive the Performance Monitoring Information Report.] 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 [That in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.] 
 

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
14 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits  
 [To receive verbal feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by 

Councillors since the last meeting.] 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

  
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Minutes - 21 January 2021 

 

Attendance 
 
Chair Cllr John Reynolds (Lab) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
 

Cllr Rita Potter 
 

 

Conservative   

Cllr Udey Singh 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Employees  

Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care 

 
 

Employees  

Fiona Brennan Designated Nurse, Children and Young People in Care 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Mark Tobin Head of Service, Adoption at Heart 
Alice Vickers Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board: Councillor Paul Appleby. 
 
Apologies were also received from Emma Bennett and Jazmine Walker. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration 
at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 
 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 be confirmed as 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
 
The Chair noted from the Schedule of Outstanding Matters that the face masks had 
been sourced and distributed and that the Care Leaver Reach Team were working 
towards making progress on addressing public transport for care leavers. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be noted. 
 

6 Adoption Service Interim Report 
 
Mark Tobin, Head of Service for Adoption at Heart presented the Adoption Service 
Interim Report and highlighted salient points.  
 
It was noted that the report jointly covered the full year 2019 - 2020 and the interim 
period of six months 1 April to 30 September 2020 and it was highlighted that the 
data and information within the report was accurate as of 30 September 2020. The 
int
[...]
ion report. 

2. That the outcome from investigating the review participation statistics would 
be fed back to Corporate Parenting Board. 

 
8 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to 
an individual. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

9 Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits 
 
No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
Alice Vickers, Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager reported she had 
been in contact with two establishments, however it was reported that one was 
closed to residents at this time and the other had just taken in new residents 
therefore it was decided to wait until they had settled in before undertaking any 
virtual visits.   
 
It was hoped that a virtual visit would be able to take place soon and an update 
would be provided once this had been arranged.  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
25 March 2021 

  
Report title Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s and Adult Services 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Shelley 

Humphries 

Tel 

Email 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

01902 554070 

shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1.  Receive and comment on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters. 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5


[...]
implications arising from this report. 

22.0 Schedule of background papers 

There are no background papers  

23.0 Appendices 

 There are no appendices 

 

Page 54



[This report is Public - 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 
  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
25 March 2021 

  
Report title Increasing Not Engaged in Education Employment and 

Training (NEET) Care Leavers in the 19 – 21-year-old 
Cohort 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
Children and Young People 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s and Adult Services 

Originating service Children and Young People in Care 

Accountable employee Helen Woodvine 

 

Tel: 

Email: 

Education Employment and Training 

Coordinator 

07900 708268 

helen.woodvine@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

Report to be considered 

by 

Children and Young People in Care 

Managers Meeting 

Childrens Social Care Leadership Team 

Education Leadership Team  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 

 

3 March 2021 

11 March 2021 

4 March 2021 

 

25 March 2021 

 

 

 

Recommendations for action: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the support offered to those young people who have left care and are not 

engaged in education employment or training as proposed in section 3.0 of the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item No: 10

mailto:helen.woodvine@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[This report is Public - 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 In the City of Wolverhampton Council, Education, Employment or Training (EET) figures 

for care leavers aged 19-21 decreased from 61% in 2018 - 2019 to 57% in 2019-2020. 

This paper provides an update on current performance, the impact of Covid-19, and the 

local authority’s approach to engaging and supporting care leavers who are not in 

education, employment and training (NEET) in order to improve thei
[...]
efings/sn05871/ ). Comparing the latest 

Page 56

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/sn05871/


[This report is Public - 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

quarter, October-December, with the pre-pandemic quarter of January-March 2020, 

unemployment for young people has increased by 66,000, a 13% increase. In 

Wolverhampton, the NEET percentage has increased by 7.6% between April 2020 and 8 

March 2021. This is less than the national impact and reflects the judicious efforts of our 

EET Co-Coordinator and Reach Care Leavers Team.  

2.9 The implications of the rising unemployment figure for our care leavers is that it will be 

increasingly challenging to source opportunities within the sectors currently affected 

(hospitality, retail, leisure) and that they now face increased competition for current 

vacancies.  

2.10 There has also been an increase in state benefits (£79.90 plus housing benefit) during 

COVID-19 so young people are better off, giving them less incentive to find EET.   

2.11 In terms of local impact, the Reach Leaving Care Team has not been able to continue 

their weekly drop-in face to face service since COVID-19 and the EET Co-ordinator was 

the most utilised service. Young people do not want to attend a virtual drop-in as they 

can call primary workers directly for advice, support and guidance. The EET Coordinator 

however has continued to offer Friday afternoon drop-in sessions for care leavers 

wishing to engage for advice and guidance. 

2.12 Talent Match, Connexions and Black Country Impact are not undertaking face to face 

visits. Also, young people who are hard to engage do not want to meet new workers 

virtually. 

Response to the increase in number of NEET young people 

2.13 Despite, the limitations posed by the national lockdown restrictions, the EET Coordinator 

has worked closely with CYPiC Service, colleagues across the council, and partner 

agencies to identify several ways to monitor and su
[...]
oard on 31 March 2021. 

2.22 The DWP drop in for the Reach Leaving Care Team has resumed which will offer young 

people and staff extra support. This takes place monthly to address and support 

universal credit claimants.  

2.23 Kickstart vacancies are now live and all 36 young people living in the city who are NEET 

have been refered to the provision, their work coach will discuss live opportunities they 

can apply for with in work support.  

2.24 All young people living in the City who are NEET have also been referfed to Black 

Country Impact if they haven’t already engaged and achieved a sustainable outcome. 

Care leavers can access loan devices if they are engaged with Black County Impact. 

There is a working group looking at connectivity and devices for care leavers. The EET 

Coordinator will continue to work with the designated Black Country Impact advisor to 

highlight young people eligible for the support.  

Page 59



[This report is Public - 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2.25 Support is in place through Wolves at Work to support job search techniques, job 

matching, interview skills and reviewing and updating a CV. They also offer 12 weeks in 

work support. The designated Wolves at Work Coach has completed Total Respect 

training and so understands the barriers and challenges facing children in care and care 

leavers. 

3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Board is requested to support the following proposals to further 

enhance the EET opportunities available to care leavers: 

 Local businesses in Wolverhampton to engage in further work or work experience 
placements for care leavers with on the job training (to make up for lack of formal 
qualifications). Action: the Parenting Partnership Board members will be requested to  
see if they can offer further additional traineeship placement experiences on 31 March 
2021. 
 

 Closer work with the Covenant for increased tailored opportunities to meet our young 
people’s n
[...]
te Parenting Board in six months’ time for review.  

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to note: 

 

1. The challenges and actions identified to improve the completion and timeliness of initial 

and review health assessment for all children and young people in care. 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item No: 11

mailto:Jazmine.walker@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[This report is Public 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Corporate Parenting Board on the challenges 

and actions identified to improve the completion and timeliness of initial and review 

health assessment for all children and young people in care. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The performance data for initial and review health assessments which were previously 

an area of strength have seen a continued month on month reduction since July 2020. 

This report outlines the findings of a manual trawl and data quality activity undertake with 

health and Local Authority colleagues in order to understand the reasons for this poor 

performance. The data quality activity provides assurance about the number of children 

with an in-date review health assessment as well as assurance about how the Local 

Authority will further monitor and improve performance in this area. 

3.0 Progress 

3.1 Promoting the Health and Well-being of Looked After Children (March 2015), is the 

statutory guidance that outlines that local authorities’ responsibilities in making sure 

health assessments for our Children and Young People in Care (CYPiC) take place as 

below: 

 Initial Health Assessments (IHA) - The initial health assessment should take place 

in time to inform the child’s first CYPiC review within 20 working days of entering 

care. 

 Review Health Assessments (RHA) - The review of the child’s health plan must 

take place once every six months before a child’s fifth birthday and once every 12 

months after the child’s fift
[...]
ely referrals to the Health Provider will also improve with the proposed 

changes to Eclipse.  

3.14 Health assessments, and other performance data, are discussed at weekly team 

manager meetings chaired by the CYPiC Service Manager and monthly Performance 

Meetings chaired by the Head of Children and Young people in Care. This is to ensure 

the above actions are resulting in the anticipated improvements in performance.  

3.15 The CCG monitor Provider performance and quality issues through quarterly and monthly 

contractual reporting and key performance indicators. Exceptions are presented at the 

CCG Combined Clinical Quality Review Meeting. 

3.16 Whilst there is a decline in compliance in RHAs, assurance is offered through reporting 

arrangements that 100% of children and young people are offered an appointment and 

seen following receipt of request (unless they refuse to attend).  A robust quality 

assurance process remains in place both within the Provider and the CCG, where issues, 

including timeliness are addressed.  Regular meetings are held with CCG Designated 

professionals and Provider leads and weekly Provider team meetings include monitoring 

of statutory activity. 

3.17 There is also a monthly joint Children and Young People in Care and Health operational 

group in place between operational and administrator colleagues. This meeting will be 

attended by the Head of Children and Young People in Care and Designated Nurse for 

Page 67



[This report is Public 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Children and Young People in Care until the actions in this report are evidencing an 

improvement in health assessment timeliness.  

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 It is recommended that a further update on health assessment performance is presented to the 

Corporate Parenting Board in six months’ time for review.  

4.2 It is also recommended that Corporate Parenting Board note the challenges and actions 

identified to improve the completion and
[...]
aged 17-21 are available for work. Of the 19-21 cohort 14% (21 young people) were not available due to 
pregnancy or young motherhood, illness or disability or because they are in custody. The proportion of care leavers currently deemed to be in suitable accommodation is also included and shows that 91% of the 
cohort are currently in suitable accommodation.

Care Leavers in suitable 
accommodation
Care Leavers aged 19-21 who live in suitable 
accommodation

52.9% 47.1%

Fail Pass

90.7% 9.3%

Accommodation considered suitable Accommodation considered unsuitable

Current Care Leaver EET Status (19-21)

Young person engaged
full time in higher

education (ie studies
beyond A level)

Young person engaged
full time in education

other than higher
education

Young person engaged
full time in training or

employment

Young person engaged
part time in education

other than higher
education

Young person engaged
part time in training or

employment

Young person not in
education, employment
or training because of

illness or disability

Young person not in
education, employment

or training due to
pregnancy or parenting

Young person not in
education, employment

or training: other
circumstances

NULL

13
19

27

8 5
13

8

57

3

8.7% 91.3%

No Yes

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021
	5 Schedule of outstanding matters
	6 Children in Care Council (CiCC) Annual Report 2019 - 2020
	8 Virtual School Head Report 2020
	10 Increasing Not Engaged in Education Employment and Training (NEET) Care Leavers in the 19 - 21-year-old Cohort
	11 Health Assessments
	12 Performance Monitoring Information



Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes - 25 March 2021
Attendance
Chair

Cllr John Reynolds (Lab)

Labour
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Paula Brookfield

Cllr Rashpal Kaur
Cllr Rita Potter

Conservative
Cllr Udey Singh

In Attendance
Fiona Brennan
Designated Nurse, Children and Young People in Care
Michelle Cummings
Corporate Parenting Officer
Alison Hinds
Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care
Shelley Humphries
Democratic Services Officer
Steven Larking
Lead Commissioner for Children’s Services
Darren Martindale
Service Manager – Vulnerable Learners
Shaquille Spence
Participation Officer
Alice Vickers
Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager
Jazmine Walker
Head of Service, Children and Young People in Care
Members of the Children in Care Council

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No.

1

Title

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Corporate
Parenting Board Councillor Martin Waite, Councillor Paul Appleby and Councillor
Rupinderjit Kaur. Apologies were also received from Emma Bennett.

2

Declarations of interests
There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under consideration
at the meeting.

3

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 be confirmed as
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5

Schedule of outstanding matters
It was noted that the only item on the Schedule of Outstanding Matters had been
resolved.
Resolved:
That the Schedule of Outstanding Matters be received.

6

Children in Care Council (CiCC) Annual Report 2019 - 2020
The Vice-Chair of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) presented the CiCC Annual
Report 2019 – 2020 with an accompanying slideshow presentation. The report
provided a summary of the outcomes of the Children in Care Survey and focused on
the achievements of the CiCC and their continued commitment to improving
Children’s Services.
It was reported that attendance for the CiCC Annual Conference had been lower
than expected and steps had been taken to explore why this had occurred. It was
noted that Children and Young People in Care Team Managers and members of the
Fostering Team had taken the feedback on board and agreed to use more avenues,
such as the fostering portal online, to further promote all events of interest to children
and young people in care.
The presentation also included news and the achievements of the Children in Care
Council over the past year.
The work undertaken by the young people and their commitment to improving
services was commended. It was noted that the Authority would continue to engage

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

with young people and the CiCC. It was requested that CiCC meetings dates be
provided so Councillors were aware and could attend or contribute if needed.
Resolved:
1. That the Children in Care Council (CiCC) Annual Report 2019 – 2020 be
received.
2. That CiCC meeting dates be provided to Councillors.
7

Children's Services Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy 2021-2024
Stephen Larking, Lead Commissioner for Children’s Services presented the
Children's Services Sufficiency and Commissioning Strategy 2021-2024 and
highlighted salient points.
It was acknowledged that the submission of a Sufficiency Strategy was a statutory
requirement as set out in Section 22G of the Children’s Act 1989 which requires local
authorities to take strategic action in respect of those children they look after and for
whom it would be consistent with their welfare for them to be provided with
accommodation within their local authority area.
It was noted that this Children and Young People’s Sufficiency and Commissioning
Strategy 2021-2025 was the first strategy that also set out how the Authority
commissioned services.
This Strategy served as a single plan covering requirements for the Children in Care
Sufficiency Duty and the Children in Care Strategy and outlined the seven themes:
Collaborative Leadership; Strong and Effective Participation and Co-production;
Creating a Vision for Local Service Provision; Implementing Robust Joint
Commissioning Systems and Processes, Delivering Improved Value and Outcomes;
Engaging the Market and Securing the Best Delivery Method, Understanding
Performances of all services (internal and contracted).
It was reported that a strategic commissioning offer was being introduced with a
service review approach. Reviews would focus on how all Council services worked
together and not just one contract in isolation. Our first review is of supported
accommodation, including input and feedback from young people, budgets and
funding. Internal services as well as external services will be examined to determine
what processes and resources the Authority already has before seeking what needs
to be commissioned from elsewhere. Sufficiency Strategy Workshops had been held
to gain insight from young people as well as including them in tender and contract
evaluation processes. Co-production with young people was also embedded heavily
throughout other areas of the Strategy.
It was noted that it was a requirement children and young people in care should be
attending schools rated good or outstanding by OFSTED, but it was queried why
84% currently attended schools rated as such and not 100%. It was stated that there
could be several factors, such as the school rating changing since the children
placed there began attending; if the children were settled and happy at the school, it
was preferable not to move them. Some children may be placed out of City which
may affect the schools they could attend.
In response to a query around what was next for the Strategy, it was noted that a
consultation would take place each year in September to ensure the Commissioning

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Plan element was kept current and relevant. The first plan was due September 2021
and it was agreed that this plan, along with an update on how co-production had
added value to the Strategy would be provided around this time.
Resolved:
1. That the publication of the refreshed Children and Young People’s Sufficiency
and Commissioning Strategy 2021-2024 be approved.
2. That Corporate Parenting Board note the refreshed approach to
Commissioning, with a more strategic offer across the directorate.
3. That Corporate Parenting Board receive the first Commissioning Plan update
around September 2021 to include an update on how co-production had
added value to the Strategy.
8

Virtual School Head Report 2020
Darren Martindale, Service Manager – Vulnerable Learners, presented the Virtual
School Head Annual Report 2020 and highlighted salient points. The report sought to
update and inform Corporate Parenting Board of the educational progress and
achievements of Wolverhampton’s children and young people in care and care
leavers and the steps that the Authority had taken to support those achievements.
Following on from the point raised in the last item regarding children in care attending
good or outstanding schools, it was added that some schools had been selected with
a more concentrated focus on how inclusive they were.
Throughout the lockdown periods, a close eye was being kept on children both
attending school and involved in home schooling to ensure their wellbeing and
encourage engagement.
Unlike many other authorities, Pupil Premium Funding was still being paid to schools
during summer term 2020 as it was felt that this support was necessary now more
than ever.
Virtual meetings were taking place to support keeping Personal Education Plans
(PEPs) up to date and young people’s participation in these meetings had reportedly
improved since the move to virtual platforms. School-aged PEP are fully electronic
and electronic versions of the early years/16+ version PEPs will be launched very
soon.
The Aspire2Uni programme had yielded some pleasing results with around 30 of
Wolverhampton’s young people signed up to the scheme. 75% had achieved the
expected standard of their age for English and 72% had achieved this in maths.
It was highlighted that GSCE results had shown a notably higher attainment level
than in previous years. As a result of the pandemic, grades had been based on
teacher assessment of work rather than examination results. A theory had been
expressed that children and young people in care fared less well in a formal
examination system therefore this outcome was worth exploring.
The Chair commended the work done and expressed thanks to all who had
contributed to achieving these positive outcomes. The points raised regarding the
examination results were also echoed. It was noted that it was interesting how well-

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

received virtual meetings had been and that it was worth building on that success to
encourage improved participation.
Resolved:
That the Virtual School Head Annual Report 2020 be received
9

Experience of an Apprenticeship
Resolved:
That Item 9 be deferred to the next appropriate meeting.

10

Increasing Not Engaged in Education Employment and Training (NEET) Care
Leavers in the 19 - 21-year-old Cohort
Jazmine Walker, Head of Children and Young People in Care, presented the
Increasing Support to Not Engaged in Education Employment and Training (NEET)
Care Leavers in the 19 – 21-year-old Cohort report and highlighted salient points.
The report provided an update on current performance, the impact of Covid-19, and
the Authority’s approach to increasing engagement and support to care leavers who
were currently not in education, employment and training (NEET) in order to improve
their employability and life chances.
The report outlined the numbers of EET, NEET and NALM (not available for the
labour market) and the reduction already seen in NEET from 2018 – 2019 to 2019 2020.
It was noted that COVID-19 had impacted heavily on employment in general with a
large fall in employment for young people aged between 16 – 24, which had resulted
in an increase of NEET. Despite the limitations posed by the national lockdown
restrictions however, the EET Coordinator has worked closely with Children and
Young People in Care Service, colleagues across the Council and partner agencies
to identify several ways to monitor and support care leavers and promote EET
opportunities.
An outline of the work undertaken and its alignment with the City-wide Relighting Our
City Strategy was noted.
Within section 3.0 of the report, members of Corporate Parenting Board were invited
to support the following proposals to further enhance the EET opportunities available
to care leavers:


Local businesses in Wolverhampton to engage in further work or work
experience placements for care leavers with on the job training (to make up
for lack of formal qualifications). Corporate Parenting Partnership Board
members will be requested to see if they can offer further additional
traineeship placement experiences on 31 March 2021.



Closer work with the Care Leaver’s Covenant for increased tailored
opportunities to meet our young people’s need which will be explored and
progressed through the Corporate Parenting Partnership Board on 31 March
2021.

Resolved:

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

That Corporate Parenting Board approve the support offered to those young
people who have left care and are not engaged in education employment or
training as proposed in section 3.0 of the report.
11

Health Assessments
Jazmine Walker, Head of Children and Young People in Care presented the Health
Assessments Report and highlighted salient points. The report provided the
Corporate Parenting Board with an update on the challenges
and actions identified to improve the completion and timeliness of initial and review
health assessment for all children and young people in care.
It was reported that the performance data for initial and review health assessments,
which were previously an area of strength, had shown a continued month on month
reduction since July 2020. The response to this decline consisted of a manual trawl
and data quality activity undertaken with health and Local Authority colleagues in
order to understand the reasons for this level of performance. The data quality
activity provided assurance about the number of children with an in-date review
health assessment as well as assurance about how the Local Authority will further
monitor and improve performance in this area.
It was stated that this work would continue and a full update on outcomes would be
provided to Corporate Parenting Board in six months’ time. This would include how
changes made had impacted the performance data.
A concern was raised in respect of the accuracy of the system and the manual data
trawl and if this may be creating duplicate work. Assurances were offered that
changes had already been made to the way data was recorded to enable it to be
separated and analysed efficiently and accurately. It was noted that the effects of the
changes would take time to filter through and take effect. It was also agreed that an
update should only be provided in six months’ time if there were significant changes
to report.
Assurances were offered from the Wolverhampton CCG that the majority of children
will have had their initial review, it just might mean that some will have had it outside
of the 30-day time period. The very small percentage that had not had their review
were those who had actively chosen to opt out.
Resolved:
1. That a further update on health assessment performance is presented to
Corporate Parenting Board in six months’ time for review if there were
sufficient changes to report.
2. That Corporate Parenting Board note the challenges and actions identified to
improve the completion and timeliness of initial and review health assessment
for all children and young people in care.

12

Performance Monitoring Information
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Social Care presented the Performance Monitoring
Report and highlighted salient points. It was noted that the Education, NEET and
Health Review areas had already been covered in earlier agenda items.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

It was highlighted that numbers of children in care were on a downward trajectory
whilst ensuring the right children remained in care if appropriate.
It was thought that the work undertaken on the Family Values project had contributed
towards stability in placements and ‘family and friends’ placements had been the
most common.
There had been a small number of adoptions; partly because of restrictions and
concerns around COVID and partly because court closures during lockdown had
delayed decisions being made on care orders. This backlog had begun to clear so
more orders were being granted.
Resolved:
That the Performance Monitoring Information report be received.
13

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in
paragraph 2 of the Act, namely information that is likely to reveal the identity to
an individual.

14

Councillor Visits to Establishments - Schedule of Visits
Alice Vickers, Co-production and Youth Engagement Manager reported that visits
had been paused due to COVID; virtual visits had been suggested however the
establishments within the area had taken on new residents and it was not considered
an appropriate time whilst they settled in.
Michelle Cummings, the newly appointed Corporate Parenting Officer, was
introduced and welcomed. It was noted that she would be picking up the
arrangement of the visits as soon as they could safely resume face to face and
reporting back to the Board.
Resolved:
That face to face establishment visits would resume when safe and
appropriate to do so.

